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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs J Ward

	Scheme
	HSBC Bank (UK) Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	HSBC Bank Pension Trust (UK) Limited (the Trustees)


Subject

Mrs Ward complains that the Trustees have wrongly refused to pay her a deferred pension in excess of her Equivalent Pension Benefit (EPB) from the Scheme on normal retirement.      

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trustees who have now conceded that Mrs Ward should receive a further pension from the Scheme.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mrs Ward was born on 13 December 1948. Her NRA was 60.  Her service for pension purposes counted from September 1965.
2. When she left the Scheme (being at the time, the Midland Bank Pension Scheme)  in May 1975, she was entitled to receive an EPB of £8.73 pa at age 60 as a result of being contracted out of the State Graduated Pension Scheme between April 1972 and March 1975. 

3. At the time she left, in order to qualify for a pension on top of the EPB a member had to be aged 26 or over and to have completed at least five years’ pensionable service. Mrs Ward met those criteria.
4. When Mrs Ward married in April 1974, she was eligible to receive a marriage gratuity in lieu of her pensionable service accrued prior to this date. By choosing this payment, however, she would no longer be entitled to pension in excess of the EPB for service up to that date.         

5. In late 2008 Mrs Ward took up the matter of her entitlement with the Scheme’s administrator. She was unable to provide documentary evidence of her claimed entitlement.  She says she never had a connected certificate or statement. There were apparent inaccuracies in the Scheme’s records concerning Mrs Ward’s dates of membership of the Scheme.  There were difficulties and some delays caused by a change of administrator and a backlog of work.

6. Mrs Ward was given different reasons for there not being a deferred pension entitlement.  Early on she was told that she had left in 1970 (rather than 1975 as was the case).  Later she was told that she needed 10 years’ service, which was also wrong.  Then it was suggested that Mrs Ward had taken a marriage gratuity.

7. The Trustees originally believed that she had chosen to receive the marriage gratuity because:

· they could not find any evidence that she was entitled to a deferred pension (apart from the EPB) from the Scheme in their records; and

· she was unable to produce a deferred benefit certificate, when asked
8. Mrs Ward took the matter through the dispute resolution procedure and consulted the Pensions Advisory Service who pursued the matter on her behalf.  In February 2011 the matter was still unresolved and her complaint to me was accepted for investigation.

9. The Trustees raised an objection to my office dealing with the matter on the basis that the complaint was made outside the relevant time limits.  But my office responded to that the Trustees’ position changed.  In particular, Mrs Ward identified that a purported ledger entry relating to a marriage gratuity payment apparently in respect of her had been reversed, re-entered and reversed again.
10. In order to calculate the Scheme benefits available to Mrs Ward correctly, Sackers, acting fro the Trustees, asked her to provide details of her salary at the date of leaving HSBC. They also informed her that the Trustees wanted to pay her £300 compensation  (subsequently increased to £500) in recognition of the distress and inconvenience which she had suffered dealing with this matter.       

11. Mrs Ward did not have an exact record of her salary at date of leaving HSBC. She considered a reasonable estimate (based on the purported marriage gratuity of £285.5 being 80% of monthly salary) to be £4,382 pa and the Trustees agreed. Using this figure, the Trustees calculated that if she had elected to receive the maximum tax free lump of £15,079.52 at her NRA, then her residual pension would have been £2,261.03 pa. This pension would have attracted annual increases in accordance with the Scheme Rules and as 1 January 2012 amounts to £2,586.15 pa. 

12. The Trustees have acceded to Mrs Ward’s request that:

· they pay her pension arrears and maximum tax free lump sum with interest at 3% pa for late payment; and

· they investigate any tax implications of paying the benefits available to her late.
13. They are not, however, prepared to comply with her view that they should pay her an additional £300 compensation (on top of the £500 already offered) to cover her administration costs dealing with the complaint.               
Conclusions

14. The matter of Mrs Ward’s entitlement has been conceded.  It is not strictly necessary, but I find in her favour in that she should receive benefits as now offered by the Trustees.
15. Mrs Ward feels that she deserves a larger compensation payment for the distress and inconvenience which she has suffered. It is of course unsatisfactory that the Scheme’s records were at the least unclear as to whether she had an entitlement or not.  It is equally unfortunate that the principal evidence put forward (the ledger entry) was unreliable and that the Trustees did not realise that fact.  It has taken over three years for the Trustees to concede that Mrs Ward should receive a pension.
16. I think, even now, there is room for doubt about what actually happened in 1975.  I consider the Trustees were quite right to concede that on the balance of probabilities Mrs Ward did have an entitlement.  It is due to her persistence against the odds that this has happened.  But the starting position in 2008 was that the records did not show that there was an entitlement over the EPB and Mrs Ward had no evidence to the contrary.  I do not think in those circumstances that the Trustees needed to delve through all of the transaction records straight away.
17. They ought, however, to have satisfied themselves and, insofar as possible, Mrs Ward of what had probably happened, with plausible explanation.  There is no doubt that their initial explanations were wrong.  The matter became unnecessarily protracted as a result.
18. Once Mrs Ward had brought the matter to my office, the Trustees were entitled to raise a defence that the complaint was outside the time limits.  Whether they were right or not has not needed to be tested since they have, in effect, withdrawn that defence.
19. In assessing the extent of any compensation that Mrs Ward should be paid, I have taken into account the avoidable delay in resolving the matter after 2008.  I have not, however, considered whether there was maladministration in the first place by the Trustees in not recording Mrs Ward’s entitlement or in not issuing her with a certificate of her benefits (if she was not).  I have not investigated either – nor if I did would I be likely to establish the facts at this distance of time. 
20. The payment of a sum to acknowledge distress is not a penalty.  Neither is distress or inconvenience objectively quantifiable.  Taking into account the general level of such awards, I regard £500 as adequate.
Directions   

21. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustees shall arrange to for Mrs Ward to receive the benefits as stated in paragraphs 11 and 12.  They are to add simple interest to overdue payments from the due date to the date of payment at the rate for the time being payable by the reference banks.

22. Within the same timescale the Trustees are to pay Mrs Ward £500.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

27 March 2012
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